
 

 

  
 

  

  

  
 

  

   

  

    

  

  

 

  

  

 

 

Toronto  Local  Appeal  Body  40  Orchard  View  Blvd,  Suite  211  Telephone:  416-392-4697  
  Toronto,  Ontario  M4R  1B9  Fax:  416-696-4307  
   Email:   tlab@toronto.ca  
   Website:   www.toronto.ca/tlab  

DECISION AND ORDER
 
Decision Issue Date Monday, April 08, 2019 

PROCEEDING COMMENCED UNDER Section 45(12), subsection 45(1) of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended (the "Act") 

Appellant(s): BO CHHOUR 

Applicant: GARY DOWMAN 

Property Address/Description: 24 HIGHBOURNE RD 

Committee of Adjustment Case File: 17 277756 STE 22 MV (A1401/17TEY) 

TLAB Case File Number: 18 175830 S45 22 TLAB 

Hearing date: Tuesday, February 12, 2019 

DECISION DELIVERED BY S. Gopikrishna 

REGISTERED PARTIES AND PARTICIPANTS 

Owner      Kimny Lo  

Appellant     Bo Chhour  

Appellant's Legal Rep.   Ian Perry  

Expert Witness    Philip Stewart  

INTRODUCTION  AND  BACKGROUND  

Kimny Lo and Bo Chhour are  the owners  of 27 Highbourne Rd, located in the 
Municipality.  of the City of Toronto.  He applied to the Committee of Adjustment (COA)  
to legalize and maintain the reconstructed rear detached garage with a rooftop deck 
which commenced construction with the benefit of a building permit.  The COA heard the 
application on May 23, 2018, and refused all the variances.  

On  June  12, 2018,  Bo Chhour appealed the Refusal to the Toronto Local 
Appeal Body (TLAB), which scheduled a hearing on February  12, 2019.  
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Decision of Toronto Local Appeal Body Panel Member: S. Gopikrishna 
TLAB Case File Number: 18 175830 S45 22 TLAB 

MATTERS IN ISSUE 

The following variances are requested: 

1. Chapter 10.5.60.40.(5}(A), By- law 569-2013 

A platform, such as a deck or similar structure may not be located on top of any 
ancillary building. In this case, the platform will be located on top of an ancillary building. 

2. Section 6(3) Part 12, By-law 438-86 

An accessory building is permitted a maximum floor area no greater than 5% of 
the lot area (14.52 m2). The accessory building will have a gross floor area equal to 
11% of the lot area (33.36 m2). 

3. Section 6(3} Part II 7(1) , By-law 438-86 

The minimum required setback of an accessory structure to all lot lines is 3.0 m. 
The accessory building will be located 0.39 m from the north lot line and 2.75 m from 
the south lot line. 

4. Section 6(3) Part XI (2), By-law No. 438-86 

No person shall, on any lot in an R district, erect or use an accessory building in 
the rear yard of a residential building where both the front lot line and the rear lot line 
adjoin a street and the street adjoining the rear lot line is of a width of at least 9 m. 

The accessory building will be located in the rear yard where the street at least 9 
m in width abuts the rear lot line. 

JURISDICTION  

Provincial Policy  –  S. 3  

A decision of the Toronto Local Appeal Body (‘TLAB’) must be consistent with the  
2014 Provincial Policy Statement (‘PPS’) and conform to the Growth Plan of the Greater 
Golden Horseshoe for the subject area (‘Growth Plan’).  
 
Minor Variance –  S. 45(1)  
 
In  considering the applications for variances form the Zoning By-laws, the TLAB Panel 
must be satisfied that the applications meet all of the four tests  under s. 45(1) of the Act.  
The tests are whether the variances:  

  maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan;  

  maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-laws;  

  are desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land; and  

  are minor.  
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Decision of Toronto Local Appeal Body Panel Member: S. Gopikrishna 
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EVIDENCE  

At the hearing  held  on February 12, 2019, the Appellant  was represented by Mr. 
Ian Perry, lawyer and Mr. Philip Stewart, a land use planner. There was nobody in  
opposition to the Appeal.   Mr. Stewart was sworn in, and   was recognized as an expert 
witness  in the area of land use planning, after a discussion of the highlights of his 
education and professional experience.  
 
Mr. Stewart began with a discussion of two  different Survey Plans, the first dated March 
19, 1985, by C.E.  Dotterill Ltd. O.L.S. which represented  the as-built condition, 
identifying the existing ancillary detached garage with roof deck, being approximately 
36.15 m2 in  Gross Floor Area(  GFA). The ancillary detached garage  as it existed then,  
was  located in the rear yard, with a roof deck  fronting onto a 7.97 m wide mutual  
driveway with direct access onto  Oxton Avenue.  
  
The second plan was dated July 11, 2018, and was prepared  by Greater Toronto Acres 
Surveying Inc.,  which identified the proposed  ancillary detached garage with  a roof 
deck. The scale of the proposed detached garage with a roof deck was  approximately 
5.40 m wide by 6.16 m long, and  approximately 33.36 m2 in GFA.  According to Mr. 
Stewart, the proposed ancillary detached garage with a  roof deck was  located in the 
rear yard,  fronting onto a 7.97 m wide mutual driveway with direct access onto to Oxton 

Avenue.  
 
Mr. Stewart described the property as having a lot area of 290.92 m2 (3,131.54 ft2), 
which included   residential, two  storey building with a ground floor area of 92.10 m2 

(991.39 ft2) inclusive of a proposed ancillary detached garage,  with  soft and hard 

landscaped areas, including a mutual driveway with access onto Oxton Avenue.   
 
Describing the surrounding area, he said that there was a single detached residential  
dwelling on  Oxton Avenue, and a 10 storey midrise residential apartment building to the 
north of the building. There are low density residential areas to the south and west  of 
the Subject property, and  Medium Density Residential lands fronting onto Oxton Avenue  
and Oriole Parkway, to the east.   
 
Mr. Stewart then discussed the historical context of the building. He said that 27 
Highbourne Road was a ‘through lot’ as it faced  both Highbourne Road and Oxton 
Avenue. The established  grade of the subject property was substantially higher, where it 
fronted  onto Highbourne Road, compared with the rear of the property,  about 2 m lower,  
which opened  onto Oxton Avenue. In Mr. Stewart’s opinion, the downward  sloping 
grade of the property, had  contributed to the current position of an ancillary detached 
garage structure, and resulted  in the ancillary detached garage being below grade, 
relative to Highbourne Road and the existing residence.  
  
He added that the property also shares  a  mutual driveway with 23 and 25 Highbourne 
Road located to the south, both of which had ancillary detached garages located on 
their respective  properties. According to Mr. Stewart, the  roof deck  was historically a 
component of the rear yard amenity area,  and had to be rebuilt because the older 
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structure posed a safety and health hazard.  He suggested that the roof deck’s being 
1.06 m  above the existing grade of the rear yard and the mutual driveway was  
necessary  to make the garage  functional, and that the roof deck,  with  incorporated  
metal railings around the edges, was necessary  to enhance safety..  
 
Mr. Stewart then discussed the compatibility between the  proposal  and the  Provincial  
Policy Statement  ( PPS ( 2014) and the Growth Plan for  the Greater Golden  
Horseshoe(Growth Plan( 2017)), and said that the subject property was  an ‘as-built’  
residential condition, located within an established and stable residential community. He  
asserted that the replacement of an existing  ancillary detached  garage  complied with  
the aforementioned  high level provincial planning policies.  
 
Mr. Stewart then discussed the compatibility of the project with the Official Policy  (OP)., 
with specific reference to OPA 320, which he held to be determinative since  its adoption 
in  December 2018.  He  pointed out that the subject property was classified 
“Neighbourhoods”, as defined by the OP, and discussed how the proposal was 
consistent with Section 4.1.5 of the OP. He then highlighted his conclusion that the 
prevailing type of development in the neighbourhood block consisted of  single detached 
residential dwellings, notwithstanding the presence of  medium density residential 
apartments on Oxton Avenue..   He  added that in the context of the neighbourhood, the 
replacement of  an existing ancillary detached garage  by another garage was consistent  
with the existing physical character of the neighbourhood.  Referencing Policy 4.1.9 of 
the  OPA 320, he opined that the  infill to create a  new ancillary garage was consistent 
with the  existing character of the residential neighbourhood.  Based on this discussion, 
he concluded that the proposal was consistent with the intent of the Official Plan.  
 
Mr. Stewart then discussed the Zoning By-law. He said that the area was zoned RD1.0 
under Zoning By-law  569-2013, and R2Z1.0 under 438-86.  He emphasized that the 
replacement of an existing ancillary detached garage  by another  garage  meant that the 
performance standards were still satisfied.  Mr. Stewart said that the minor variances 
sought for 27 Highbourne Road were the consequence of  its unique location,  and did 
not impact any performance standard established by the By-laws, nor the 
neighbourhood. Based on these discussions, Mr. Stewart concluded that the proposal  
maintained the intent and purpose of the By-law.  
 
Discussing the test of “minor”, Mr. Stewart emphasized that “minor” was  a relative term,  
because one had to consider the impact of what was proposed relative to what is as of  
right.  He pointed out  that the new ancillary detached garage was  also slightly smaller 
in GFA than the  former garage, and could be fitted within the footprint of the  former.  In  
conjunction with the lack of any demonstrable adverse impacts  on the neighbouring 
properties, Mr. Stewart concluded that the proposal satisfied the test of being  “minor”.   
 
Lastly, he touched on the test of the variances being desirable for appropriate 
development of the property. He emphasized that neighbourhood  had  several detached 
garages, and provided examples of the same.   Mr. Stewart drew attention to the strict 
vehicular parking rules applying to Highbourne Road, its proximity to  the  
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existing medium density residential structures to the north and east, and emphasized 
 
the importance of having a garage  to park cars under these strict conditions . He added 
 
that a  new garage also provided  value to the community, because it replaced one which 
 
was at the end of  its physical life and  had deteriorated considerably. Based on this 

discussion, he concluded that the proposal satisfied the test of being desirable for 

development.  

 
After highlighting the fact that the evidence had demonstrated that the proposal satisfied 
 
all the   tests under Section 45(1), Mr. Stewart recommended that the Appeal be allowed, 

and the proposal be approved.  

 
He then addressed the City  Urban Forestry Department’s comments regarding the  

application,  and noted  that it recommended the imposition of  standard tree protection 
 
requirements. He added that there were no trees in the rear yard,  and no expressed 

concerns from the Forestry Department  regarding the backyard, close to the location of 
 
the ancillary garage, and rooftop deck.  Mr. Stewart recommended that the condition of 

fulfilling the standard forestry conditions be imposed on the approval of the proposal.
  
 
When I   asked him about the imposition of another standard condition requiring 

Applicants to build on considerable compliance with the submitted plans and  elevations, 

Mr. Stewart did not express any concern.
  
.  


ANALYSIS,  FINDINGS, REASONS  

It is important to note that there was  no opposition to the Appeal from any of the 
neighbours, and that Mr. Stewart’s evidence as an expert in the area of land use 
planning was uncontroverted. The proposal involved the replacement of an aging 
ancillary garage by another, with the distinguishing feature of an added  rooftop deck. 
The evidence demonstrated in various ways that ancillary garages were common in the 
neighbourhood, and  the unusual  arrangement of a  roof top deck  on top of an ancillary 
garage  merely took advantage of the topography of the lot, which had a considerable 
slope from the front  to the back of the house.  

It is interesting to note that the Appellant  opted to demonstrate the compatibility of their 
proposal with OPA 320, rather the City of Toronto’s  OP, notwithstanding the fact that 
the original application to the COA predated the OPA’s being declared to be 
determinative by the Local Planning Appeals Tribunal (LPAT). I specifically asked Mr. 
Perry about the applicability of OPA 320, to which his response was that it made sense 
to apply OPA 320, given this was the Official Plan that was current. I  

I  note that the Clergy Principle could have been followed, which meant that the OP, as  it 
existed at the time of the application to the COA, would have been  applicable  However, 
I am not in disagreement with Appellants’ preference for the OPA 320, since the Clergy 
Principle does not have to be adhered to. Added to the fact that only one Party was 
involved in this  Appeal, I allowed the Appellants to apply  OPA 320 to argue their case. 
However, I do not regard this approach as constituting precedent for  the adjudication of 
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other Appeals where the applications were made to the COA before OPA 320  became  
determinative.  

The written submissions did not reference  a Geographic Neighbourhood; I had to 
prevail upon the Appellant  to demonstrate an appropriate Geographic Neighbourhood  
after we agreed on the applicability of   OPA 320.  Notwithstanding this  confusion, I am  
in agreement with their evidence on the proposal’s compatibility with the OPA 320.  

The evidence also demonstrated that the proposal satisfied the performance standards  
discussed in the Zoning By-Laws 569-2013 and 438-86, which govern this 
neighbourhood. The proposal demonstrated that the new garage was smaller than what 
it replaced, and therefore did not create any new impact  that did not exist before. Given 
the modest impact of the proposal and the lack of opposition from the neighbours, I  
accept Mr. Stewart’s conclusions that the proposal is  both minor and desirable for the 
development of the lot.   

Given the above discussion, I  allow the   Appeal in its entirety, and approve all the 
variances.  

As noted in the Evidence section, the Appellants recommended the imposition of the  
following standard forestry condition, as recommended by Urban Forestry:  

Submission of complete application for permit to injure or remove privately 
owned trees under Municipal Chapter 813 Article III, Private trees.  

As noted earlier, the Appellant was  amenable to the imposition of a condition requiring 
construction in substantial compliance with submitted Plans and Elevations. The above 
conditions are therefore imposed on the approval of this proposal.  

  

DECISION AND ORDER  

1.	  The Appeal  respecting 27 Highbourne Road.  is allowed  in its entirety, and the  
Decision of the COA, dated  May  23, 2018,  is set aside.  
 

2.	  The following variances are approved:  

1. Chapter 10.5.60.40.(5}(A), By- law 569-2013  

A platform, such as a deck or similar structure may not be located on top of any 
ancillary building. In this case, the platform will be located on top of an ancillary building.  

2. Section 6(3) Part 12, By-law 438-86  

An accessory building is permitted a maximum floor area no greater than  5% of 
the lot area (14.52 m2). The accessory building will have a gross floor area equal to 
11% of the lot area (33.36 m2).  

3. Section 6(3} Part II 7(1) , By-law 438-86  
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The minimum required setback of an accessory structure to all lot lines is 3.0 m. 
The  accessory building will be located 0.39 m from the north lot line and 2.75 m from 
the south lot line.  

4. Section 6(3) Part XI (2), By-law No. 438-86  

No person shall, on any lot in an R district, erect or use an accessory building in 
the rear yard of a residential building where both the front lot line and the rear lot line 
adjoin a street and the street adjoining the rear lot line is of a width of at least 9 m.  

The accessory building will be located in the rear yard where the street at least 9 
m in width abuts the rear lot line.  

  
3.	  No other variances are approved.  

 
4.	  The following conditions  are imposed on the approval:  

 
a)	  Submission of complete application for permit to injure or remove privately 

owned trees under Municipal Chapter 813 Article III, Private trees.  
b)	  The building needs to be built in substantial compliance with the submitted 

plans and  elevations diagrams,  prepared on July 11, 2018, by Greater 
Toronto Acres Surveying Inc.  

 
 
So orders the Toronto Local Appeal Body  
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X 
S. G o p ik rish n a 

Pan el Ch a ir, To ro n to Lo ca l Ap p eal B o d y 
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